Public Document Pack

Children Young People and Families
Policy and Performance Board
Monday, 9 September 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Mark Dennett (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (ViceChair)
Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw

Labour

Councillor Chris Carlin

Labour

Councillor Lauren Cassidy

Labour

Councillor Pauline Hignett

Labour

Councillor Rosie Leck

Labour

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones

Labour

Councillor John Stockton

Labour

Councillor Angela Teeling

Labour

Councillor Louise Whitley

Labour

Conservative

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 11 November 2019

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-7

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

8 - 10

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES
5. JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION OF MULTI-AGENCY
RESPONSE TO CHILD EXPLOITATION IN HALTON

11 - 21

6. ATTAINMENT SUMMARY OF 2019 EDUCATIONAL
OUTCOMES

22 - 33

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING
(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR
QUARTER 4 - 2018/19

34 - 55

(B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR
QUARTER 1 - 2019-20

56 - 73

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE
BOARD
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board
on Monday, 10 June 2019 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chair), Logan (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Carlin,
Cassidy, P. Hignett, Leck, P. Lloyd Jones, J. Stockton, Teeling and Whitley
Apologies for Absence: None
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: A. McIntyre, A. Jones, T. Coffey and G. Vaughan-Hodkinson
Also in attendance: None

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
The Chair welcomed new Board Members Councillors M.
Bradshaw and Teeling to the Children, Young People and Families
Policy and Performance Board. He also thanked Councillor Horabin
for her years of support and dedication to the Board as she had
stepped down for her Mayoral year.
CYP1

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP2

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Board was advised that no public questions had
been received.

CYP3

EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
The minutes relating to the Children, Education and
Social Care Portfolio, that had been considered by the
Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board, were
attached at Appendix 1 for information.
RESOLVED: That the minutes are noted.

Page 2

CYP4

SSP MINUTES
The minutes relating to the Halton Children’s Trust
meeting held on 14 March 2019 were presented to the
Board for information.
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CYP5

CHILDREN, YOUNG
ANNUAL REPORT

PEOPLE

AND

FAMILIES

PPB

The Chair presented the Children, Young People and
Families Policy and Performance Board’s Annual Report for
2018-19.
He wished to place on record his thanks to Members
and Officers for their commitment, support and hard work
carried out throughout the year.
RESOLVED:
received and noted.
CYP6

That the 2018-19 Annual Report be

HIGH NEEDS REVIEW
The Board received a presentation from the
Operatio
[...]
particular Wards?
No, neglect was found in all Wards in the Borough, not just
in our deprived areas.
Registered Social Landlords and other agencies could do
more to identify neglect?
Officers advised that there were training courses already in
progress for partner agencies in this respect.
The Chair requested the new Strategy be presented
to the Board once it was ready.
Director of
RESOLVED: That the presentation be received and Children's
noted.
Services
CYP8

EARLY OUTCOMES FUND
The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director – People, which outlined the Early Outcomes Fund
(EOF) and Halton’s successful bid in receiving a part share
of this fund.
It was reported that in July 2017, the Secretary of
State for Education set an ambition to halve the proportion
of children who did not achieve at least expected levels
across all goals in the ‘communication and language’ and
‘literacy’ areas of learning at the end of reception year by
2028. This ambition built on the work announced in the

Page 5

Paper: Unlocking Talent, Fulfilling Potential: A plan for
improving social mobility through Education, published in
December 2017, which set out plans to close the word gap
in the early years.
The report summarised the context of the bid, the
evidence of local self-assessment which underpinned the
bid and the proposed content of the bid.
It was noted that Halton had been awarded a total
amount of £582,750.77, which would be paid over the
lifetime of the Programme – from 1 April 2019 to 31 March
2020.
Details on the ‘TALK Halton’ Project; the task and
finish group; and the strategic board, all set up as part of the
overall strategy, were discussed in the report.
Members queried:
How would children be identified for this project?
Practitioners would pick them up; key people who have
received speech and language training to do this particular
job. It was hoped that 100% of all 4 year olds, 75% of all 3
year olds and 50% of all two year olds would be screened by
the end of the project, so that each child’s need was
identified.
Was the voluntary sector involved?
Yes they are most definitely involved with the project.
If the Project was successful, does the Council have the
capacity to continue to deliver it, as the funding was just for
one year?
All partners made a commitment to continue the principles
which underpin the project once the funding had finished.
The DfE were keen for us to introduce ‘strategic change’
which would also ensure that long-term change was
effected.
Investment would be made into training and upskilling staff;
including training in the use of the Wellkomm Toolkit which
was key, and its use would be continued. More effective
support at universal level would result in more capacity at
targeted level.
There are areas in Halton that were more in need than
others, will they be targeted and how will you ensure parents
will engage?
This project was aimed at upskilling early year practitioners
and in the development of a ‘total communication approach’

Page 6

in early years settings. It was not primarily aimed at parents.
It was important however that parents did engage and they
would be encouraged to do so, through the work going on in
our Children’s Centres and the Adult and Family Learning
Team.
Members agreed that a progress report be submitted
to the Board in January and the Chair suggested that it
include some sustainability data for Members to see.
RESOLVED: That the Board

Operational
Director 1) welcomes the award of the Early Outcomes Funding Education,
for Halton; and
Inclusion and
Provision
2) requests a progress update report on the Project for
the January meeting of the Policy and Performance
Board.
CYP9

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER
3 OF 2018-19
The Board received the Performance Management
reports for quarter 3 of 2018-19 (1 October 2018 to 31
December 2018). Members were requested to consider and
raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of
these.
It was noted that the key priorities for development or
improvement in 2018-19 were agreed by Members and
included in the Local Authority’s Business Plan, for the
various functional areas reported to the Board as follows:



Education, Inclusion and Provision Services; and
Children and Families Services.

The reports detailed progress made against
objectives and milestones and performance targets and
provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.
Due to the fact that these reports related to quarter 3
Officers provided Members with highlights of quarter 4, in
particular relating to: Halton’s new Behaviour Support
Service; the Centralised Placement Team; Ofsted’s new
framework; Children in Care data; foster carers recruitment
update; and the client recording system update.
Explanations were also provided on queries relating to the
revenue budget as at 31 December 2018.

Page 7

It was noted that the Performance Management
reports for quarter 4 would be sent to Members following the
meeting.
RESOLVED:
That the quarter 3 Performance
Management reports for 2018/19 be received.

Meeting ended at 8.55 p.m.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People and Families Policy &
Performance Board

DATE:

9 September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and
Resources

SUBJECT:

Public Question Time

WARD(s):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with
Standing Order 34(9).

1.2

Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0

RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as
follows:(i)

A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.

(ii)

Members of th
[...]
IES

6.1

Children and Young People in Halton - none.

6.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton - none.

6.3

A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4

A Safer Halton – none.

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 10

7.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1

None.

8.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People & Families
Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

9 September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO:

Children, Young People and Families

SUBJECT:

Joint targeted area inspection of multi-agency
response to child exploitation in Halton

WARDS:

All

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To share the findings of the recent Joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) of
multi-agency response to child exploitation in Halton and its
recommendations.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION:

2.1

Members note the findings and note the requirement to prepare a
written statement of proposed action responding to the letter by 2nd
December 2019.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

On 25th June 2019 notification was received that the Care Quality
Commission (CQC), HMI Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services
(HMICFRS) and HMI Probation (HMIP) would be undertaking a Joint
targeted inspection of the multi-agency response to children experiencing or
at risk of exploitation, including sexual and criminal exploitation, in Halton.
Preparation by the inspection team began immediately with the onsite field
work taking place between 8th and 12th July 2019.

3.2

As was the case in the Ofsted Focused Visit in July 2019 the different
inspectorates do not make a judgement from the JTAI rather a narrative
letter sets out their findings, outlines the strengths and sets out the areas for
development.

3.3

The different inspectorates evaluated the multi-agency ‘front door’ for child
protection, focusing on children experiencing or at risk of child exploitation.
A more detailed review, ‘deep dive’, was undertaken of seven vulnerable
children who were known to be in this situation of concern. Finally
Inspectors also considered the effectiveness of the multi-agency
leadership and management of this work, including the role played by the
Halton safeguarding children board (HSCB) now known as the Halton
children and young people safeguarding partnership (HCYPSP).

Page 12

3.4

The inspectors acknowledged that the Senior leaders in the Halton local
area partnership “have a clear vision and strong commitment to working
together to meet the needs of vulnerable children. You will see that the
attached letter sets out the significant areas of strengths identified during
the inspection process. There is also a case study which highlights the
effective multi-agency response to reducing risk and improving safety for
children and young people following the death a young person as a result
of knife crime.

3.5

The letter also sets out the areas for improvement and illustrates some of
these finding with a short case study.

3.6

The inspectorates did not identify any areas for immediate action or priority
actions. However, as is the case with all JTAIs a written statement of
proposed action to the findings of the letter must be produced. This must
be a multi-agency response and must involve the National Probation
Service, Community Rehabilitation Company, Youth Justice Service, the
Police, Clinical Commissioning Group and health providers. The statement
should set out the actions of the partnership in response to the inspection
and where appropriate the actions of individual agencies. This response
must be submitted by 2nd December 2019.

5.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

5.1

None.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children and Young People in Halton
Having a strong and robust framework for identifying and responding
across all agencies is the key to ensuring that children and young people
are safe and protected, and partners are clear about their responsibilities
and role in working together.

6.2

Employment and Learning Skills in Halton
None

6.3

A Healthy Halton
Children and young people whose health needs and level of development
is potentially compromised are identified early and multi-agency support is
in place to support them.

6.4

A Safer Halton
Children who are at risk of harm are identified quickly and services work
together to minimise the risk of harm and take action to formally protect
children in a timely way.

Page 13

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified

7.0

RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

All key stakeholders are committed to working together to address the areas
of development identified by the different inspectorates. This will ensure a
most robust and consistent approach across the partnership to child
exploitation in Halton.

8.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1

Issues arising from a child’s equality and diversity needs will information the
decision-making at the point of contact and it will be ensured that the voice
of the child is to the forefront.

9.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
There are no relevant background documents to this report.

Page 14

23 August 2019
Mil Vasic, Director of Children’s Services
David Parr, Local Authority Chief Executive
Andrew Davies, Executive lead of the CCG with responsibility for Halton
Michelle Creed, Executive lead of the CCG for Safeguarding Children
Darren Martland, Chief Constable, Cheshire Constabulary
David Keane, Police and Crime Commissioner Cheshire
Gareth Jones, Head of Youth Justice Services
John Davidson, Director of the National Probation Service
Chris Edwards, CEO, Community Rehabilitation Company

Dear local partnership
Joint targeted area inspection of the multi-agency response to child
exploitation in Halton
Between 8 and 12 July 2019, Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), HMI
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and HMI Probation (HMIP)
carried out a joint inspection of the multi-agency response to children experiencing
or at risk of exploitation, including sexual and criminal exploitation, in Halton.
This letter to all the service leaders in the local area outlines our findings about the
effectiveness of partnership working and of the work of individual agencies in Halton.
The joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) included an evaluation of the multi-agency
‘front door’ for child protection, including a focus on children experiencing or at risk
of child exploitation. Also included was a ‘deep dive’ focus on this vulnerable group of
children who are known to be in this situation of concern. Inspectors also considered
the effectiveness of the multi-agency leadership and management of this work,
including the role played by the Halton safeguarding children board (HSCB), now
known as the Halton children and young people safeguarding partnership (HCYPSP).
Senior leaders in the Halton local area partnership have a clear vision and strong
commitment to working together to meet the needs of vulnerable children. During
this inspection, the HCYPSP was launched. Effective strategic planning is in place to
address child exploitation. The partnership has a clear understanding of the needs of
its vulnerable children and has established a model of practice called ‘contextual
safeguarding’. This model is embryonic and has not yet been fully implemented by

1

Page 15

the workforce across the partnership. Therefore, it is too soon to assess the impact
of these new safeguarding arrangements for children.
Local authority leaders have addressed the findings from previous inspections,
particularly the inspection of local authority children’s services (ILACS) focused visit
in July 2018. For example, improved reporting and data analysis of return home
interviews (RHIs) mean that the partnership has a clearer understanding of the push
and pull factors when children go missing. This crucial 
[...]
f
individual case audits is not analytical or appropriately self-critical, and this does
not support continued learning. This is also reflected in the multi-agency auditing
of individual cases.

6

Page 20

◼ The partnership recognised that staff knowledge and understanding of the new
safeguarding arrangements and the approach to ‘contextual safeguarding’ for
vulnerable children is not yet where it should be. Most partner agencies address
child sexual exploitation in their training offer. However, there is a significant gap
in the training offered by single agencies and the HSCB (now HCYPSP). This
means that practitioners and managers are not being provided with the
knowledge and expertise to understand and confidently assess all forms of child
exploitation.
◼ The new safeguarding partnership arrangements (HCYPSP) has clear guidance for
key lead safeguarding partners. However, these arrangements are not yet
embedded. The role of relevant partners is not clear (for example CRC/NPS), and
this could be a missed opportunity to ensure that all agencies in Halton can
contribute to the safeguarding arrangements effectively.

Case study: area for improvement
For one child, numerous concerns were raised by police and education
staff about absence from school, weight loss, associations with unsuitable
adults, inappropriate housing and criminal behaviour.
The action taken to protect and meet the needs of this child was too slow.
The child has been subject of a child in need plan when there are clear
indications that a child protection plan should have been considered. As a
result, the risks to and unmet needs of this child have not been adequately
reduced, and they rarely attend school.
The local authority took immediate action when inspectors identified
concerns for this child and reassessed the level of risks and interventions
planned.

Next steps
The director of children’s services should prepare a written statement of proposed
action responding to the findings outlined in this letter. This should be a multiagency response, involving NPS, CRC, YJS, the police, the clinical commissioning

7

Page 21

group and health providers in Halton. The response should set out the actions for the
partnership and, where appropriate, individual agencies.1
The director of children’s services should send the written statement of action to
ProtectionOfChildren@ofsted.gov.uk by 2 December 2019, 70 working days from
pre-publication. This statement will inform the lines of enquiry at any future joint or
single agency activity by the inspectorates.
Yours sincerely

Ofsted

Care Quality Commission

Yvette Stanley

Ursula Gallagher

National Director, Social Care

Deputy Chief Inspector

HMI Constabulary and Fire & Rescue HMI Probation
Services

Wendy Williams

Helen Davies

HMI Constabulary and Fire & Rescue
Services

Assistant Chief Inspector

1The Children Act 2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015 www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/1792/contents/made enable
Ofsted’s chief inspector to determine which agency should make the written statement and which other agencies should
cooperate in its writing.

8

Page 22

Agenda Item 6

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People and Families
Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

9 September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO:

Children, Young People and Families

SUBJECT:

Attainment Summary of 2019 Educational Outcomes

WARD(S)

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To provide the Board with the annual update of the educational outcomes for
Halton children for 2018-19.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the information provided be noted.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Note of Caution: Please be aware that the data quoted is provisional and unvalidated and therefore subject to change. The validated national results will not
be available until the publication of the DfE statistical first releases.

3.2

Background Information:
This report details attainment outcomes for Halton’s Borough wide performance
in:
a)
b)
c)
d)

the Good Level of Development indicator (GLD)
Phonics results at the end of Year One and the end of Key Stage One
Key Stage One Reading; Writing and Maths attainment
Key Stage Two Reading; Writing; Maths; Read Write Maths combined
and Grammar, Punctuation and Spelling
e) GCSE performance grades 9-4 and grades 9-5
f) A level and vocational qualification performance
Progress data is not yet available until the Department for Education release
progress data in the autumn term of 2019.
3.3

Early Years Foundation Stage, GLD Outcomes
What is GLD?
•

The Early Years Foundation Stage is a statutory document detailing
requirements for welfare and learning requirements throughout the Early

Page 23

Years. At the end of the reception year, assessments are made using a
range of observations and collation of evidence to identify if children have
reached a “Good Level of Development” (GLD) GLD is only awarded if
children reach at least the expected standard in each of the first twelve Early
Learning Goals (ELG’s) which are comprised of:
- Personal Social and Emotional Development
- Physical Development
- Communication & Language
- Literacy
- Maths
Contextual information:
In Halton 2019 the cohort comprised of 1456 children of which 692 were girls
and 764 boys (52.5%) of the cohort. 319 children were classed as
disadvantaged (21.9% of the cohort); 532 were two year funded pupils (36.5%);
232 were identified as on an SEND support plan (9%) and 36 children had an
EHCP (2.5%) Of these children 32.9% were summer born pupils.
In 2019, 66.1% of pupils in Halton achieved GLD against an un-validated
national figure of 71.8% and North West regional performance of 68.9%. This
was an increase from 2018 75,4% of girls achieved GLD, whilst 57.6% of boys
achieved GLD. This figure is the highest performance in this measure has
diminished the gap to national further.
Assessment Year

National GLD
52%
60%
66%
69%

Halton
GLD
37%
46%
55%
62%

Halton Gap to
National
1
[...]
1

None identified.

9.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None.

Page 34

Agenda Item 7a

REPORT TO:

Children and Young People Policy and
Performance Board

DATE:

9 September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director Enterprise, Community &
Resources

SUBJECT:

Performance Management Reports for
Quarter 4, 2018/19

WARDS:

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in
respect of performance management for the fourth quarter period 01
January 2019 to 31 March 2019.

1.2

Key priorities for development or improvement in 2018-19 were
agreed by Members and included in the Business Plan, for the various
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:



Education, Inclusion, Provision Services
Children and Families Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and
performance targets and provides information relating to key
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.
2.0

RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board
1) Receive the fourth quarter’s performance management report;
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise
any questions or points for clarification; and
3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s
performance management arrangements and the Policy and
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and
strengthening accountability.

Page 35

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

There are no policy implications associated with this report.

5.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1

There are no other implications associated with this report
[...]
dicates that performance is worse compared to the same period
last year.
N/A
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same
period last year.

8.3

Key for responsible officers:
AMc Ann McIntyre, Operational Director, Education, Inclusion and Provision Service
TC
Tracey Coffey, Operational Director, Children and Families Service

20

Page 56

Agenda Item 7b

REPORT TO:

Children, Young People and Families
Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

9 September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community &
Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Children, Young People and Families

SUBJECT:

Performance Management Report for
Quarter 1 2019/20

WARD(S)

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in
respect of performance management for the first quarter period 1 April
2019 to 30 June 2019.

1.2

Key priorities for development or improvement in 2018-19 were
agreed by Members and included in the Business Plan, for the various
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:



Education, Inclusion, Provision Services
Children and Families Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and
performance targets and provides information relating to key
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.
2.0

RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board
1) Receive the first quarter’s performance management report;
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise
any questions or points for clarification; and
3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s

Page 57

performance management arrangements and th

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 9 September 2019 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Dennett (Chair), Logan (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Carlin, 
Cassidy, P. Hignett, Leck and J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor P. Lloyd Jones

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. McIntyre, A. Jones and J. Farrell

Also in attendance: Mrs C. Alonso

Action
CYP10 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2019 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CYP12 JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION OF MULTI-
AGENCY RESPONSE TO CHILD EXPLOITATION IN 
HALTON

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – People, which presented the findings of the recent 
Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) of multi-agency 
response to child exploitation in Halton and its 
recommendations.

It was reported that the inspection took place 
between 8 and 12 July 2019 and was conducted by the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC), HMI Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and HMI Probation (HMIP).  
They undertook a targeted inspection of the multi-agency 
response to children experiencing or at risk of exploitation, 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



including sexual and criminal exploitation in Halton.

It was noted, that as with the Ofsted Focused Visit in 
July 2019, the Inspectorates involved did not make a 
judgement from the JTAI, but provided a narrative letter 
setting out their findings; outlining strengths and setting out 
the areas for improvement.  This letter was appended to the 
report.  

Officers outlined the draft action list prepared in 
response to the inspection and it was noted that each action 
would be overseen by its own designated lead officer.

Further to Member’s queries the following was noted:

 The participation of each agency when considering 
the cases would now be documented, including 
conversations, to promote consistency, transparency 
and assist with arrangements with regards to the next 
steps;

 It was acknowledged that a common language 
needed to be used in all  boroughs and agencies; so 
that the same terminology was used across the 
board; and

 An explanation on contextual safeguarding and what 
difference it would make to practice and outcomes 
was requested.  This information would be provided 
later to the Board via email as the reporting Officer 
was unavailable.

RESOLVED:  that the Board notes the findings of the 
JTAI and the requirement to prepare a written statement of 
proposed action by 2 December 2019.

CYP13 ATTAINMENT SUMMARY OF  2019 EDUCATIONAL 
OUTCOMES

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – People, which provided the annual update of the 
educational outcomes for Halton’s children for 2018-19.

It was noted that the data quoted in the report was 
provisional and unvalidated and therefore subject to change.  
The validated national results would not be available until 
the publication of the DfE statistical first releases.

The report provided Members with details and 
supporting commentary of attainment outcomes for Halton’s 



Boroughwide performance in the following:

a) The Good Level of Development indicator (GLD);
b) Phonics results at the end of Year One and the end of 

Key Stage One;
c) Key Stage One Reading; Writing and Maths 

attainment;
d) Key Stage Two Reading; Writing; Maths; Read Write 

Maths combined and Grammar, Punctuation and 
Spelling;

e) GCSE performance grades 9-4 and 9-5; and
f) A Level and vocational qualification performance.

The following points were noted / queried by 
Members:

 GCSE maths grade boundaries had changed this 
year, this had affected lots of schools – Officers 
would receive more detail from schools regarding this 
to enable a closer analysis;

 There were particular schools that were struggling 
with early years goals in reading, however overall 
early years had shown improvements which was 
welcomed by Members;

 A deep dive into maths strategies was planned for the 
future, Members asked about the programmes 
schools were using;

 ‘A’ Level pass results in the Borough were above 
provisional national passes, many students achieved 
these in the College;

 The need to raise the aspirations of pupils was 
acknowledged;

 It would be helpful if the attainment results were 
shared with school governors – a briefing for 
governors was being held next week where this 
would happen; and

 Head teachers were obliged to share information with 
their governors however, it was commented that 
governors needed to know what questions to ask 
them.  A list of questions had been compiled 
previously regarding Early Years, so this could be 
extended to include wider performance areas.

RESOLVED:  That the information and comments 
made be noted.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

CYP14 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 - 2018/19

The Board received the Performance Management 



reports for quarter 4 of 2018-19 (1 October 2018 to 31 
December 2018).  It was noted that these were sent to 
Members via email on 28 June 2019.

The reports detailed progress made against 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.

Officers provided the highlights of the report to 
Members.  With regards to the ‘High Level Strategic 
Planning Review’ undertaken by Peopletoo and with regards 
to Phase 2, Members requested to receive updates from the 
meetings being held for scrutiny purposes.   It was agreed 
that this could be done via the task and finish group already 
set up, and that notes could be shared confidentially with the 
Chair and Vice Chair.  

The Chair requested further details on PED02 01 
(page 42) – in relation to the different themes that had been 
identified through the audit process and could they be 
shared regularly with the Board.  This information would be 
provided later to Members via email.

RESOLVED:  That the quarter 4 2018-19 
performance management reports be received.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

CYP15 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR  
QUARTER 1 - 2019-20

The Board received the Performance Management 
reports for quarter 1 of 2019-20 (1 April 2019 to 30 June 
2019).  Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.  

It was noted that the key priorities for development or 
improvement in 2018-19 were agreed by Members and 
included in the Local Authority’s Business Plan, for the 
various functional areas reported to the Board as follows:

 Education, Inclusion and Provision Services; and
 Children and Families Services. 

The reports detailed progress made against 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.

It was announced that the development of Halton 
Learning Alliance would be shared at the next governors’ 



conference and that the SEND Commissioner funded by 
Schools Forum had already been instrumental in improving 
practice and improving efficiency.

RESOLVED:  That the quarter 1 performance 
management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.


